WASTE CONNECTIONS

August 3, 2018

Mr. Chance Goodin, MSW Manager
Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Waste Permits Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO Box 13087, MC-124

Austin, Texas 78711

Re: Permit Modification - Name Change
IESI East Texas Regional Landfill, TCEQ MSW Permit No. 1249B
Rusk County, Texas
CN601668486, RN102379815

Dear Mr. Goodin:

In accordance with 30 Texas Administrative Code ("TAC") §§ 305.70(k)(13), Waste Connections hereby
respectfully requests to change the name of the permitee and name of the site for Municipal Solid
Waste ("MSW") Permit No. 1249B from IESI TX Landfill LP to Texas Regional Landfill Company LP, and
IESI East Texas Regional Landfill to East Texas Regional Landfill, respectively.

In support of Waste Connections’ request to change names for the permitee and the site, the following
items are attached hereto for your review:

1. Name and Address of Permittee: Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP
3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110
The Woodlands, TX 77380
(TCEQ CN601668486)

2. Name and Address of Site: East Texas Regional Landfill
5155 FM 2867 E.
Henderson, TX 75654

(TCEQ RN102379815)
3. TCEQ Core Data Form (TCEQ 10400): Attachment 'A’
4. TCEQ Part 1 Application Form (TCEQ 20650): Attachment 'B'
5. Financial Assurance: Attachment 'C'
6. Property Owner's Affidavit: Attachment 'D'
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7. Legal Authority of Permitee: Attachment 'E'
8. Legal Description: Attachment 'F'
9. Landowners List and Map: Attachment 'G'
10. Internet Posting Information: Attachment 'H'
11. Application Fee: Attachment 'l'

Consistent with Title 30 TAC §305.70(f), one original and two copies of this submittal are provided for
your use and distribution. A copy of this submittal was sent to the TCEQ Region 4 office in accordance
with §305.70(f). Additionally, a copy of this submittal was placed in the site operating record for this
facility.

If you have any questions, please call me at (832) 442-2906.

Sincerely,
Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP

q,//\ (T

Joseph A. Vieceli
Senior Engineer

Enclosures
cc: Michelle Baetz, TCEQ Region 5 Waste Section Manager

Joey Tedder, Site Manager
Jimmy Esparza, District Manager
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Attachment 'A’

TCEQ Core Data Form (TCEQ 10400)



TCEQ Use Only
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TCEQ Core Data Form

For detailed instructions regarding completion of this form, please read the Core Data Form Instructions or call 512-239-5175.
SECTION I: General Information
1. Reason for Submission (If other is checked please describe in space provided)
[J| New Permit, Registration or Authorization (Core Data Form should be submitted with the program application)

(]| Renewal (Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form) I Other | Name Change Modification

2. Attachments Describe Any Attachments: (ex. Title V Application, Waste Transporter Application, etc.)
XlYes [INo | Permit Modification for Name Change
3. Customer Reference Number (if issued) Follow this link to search | 4. Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued)
for CN or RN numbers in
CN 601668486 Central Registry** RN 102379815

SECTION II: Customer Information

5. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mm/ddlyyyy) ‘ 6/21/2018 \
6. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual) — as it relates to the Regulated Entity listed on this form. Please check only one of the following:

[CJowner [] Operator [X] Owner & Operator
[JOccupational Licensee ] Responsible Party [ Voluntary Cleanup Applicant [CJother:
7. General Customer Information
] New Customer [[] Update to Customer Information [] Change in Regulated Entity Ownership
XlChange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State) [] No Change**
*If “No Change” and Section I is complete, skip to Section Ill — Requlated Entity Information.
8. Type of Customer: | [] Corporation [] Individual [] Sole Proprietorship- D.B.A
[[] City Government [] County Government [] Federal Government | [] State Government
[] Other Government | [_] General Partnership X Limited Partnership [] Other:
9. Customer Legal Name (If an individual, print last name first: ex: Doe, John) ggﬁ:{l Customer, enter previous Cuslomer End Date:
Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP
3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110
10. Mailing
Address:
City | The Woodlands State | TX ZIP | 77380 ZIP+4
11. Country Mailing Information (i outside USA) 12. E-Mail Address (if applicable)
13. Telephone Number 14. Extension or Code 15. Fax Number (if applicable)

( 832 ) 442-2900 -
16. Federal Tax ID (9digitsy  17. TX State Franchise Tax ID (11 digits) 18. DUNS Number(irappicarle)  19. TX SOS Filing Number (if applicable)

75-2826525 | | | 12151910
20. Number of Employees 21. Independently Owned and Operated?
[J0-20 [XJ21-100 [1101-250 []1251-500 []501 and higher | Yes [ INo

SECTION III: Regulated Entity Information
22. General Regulated Entity Information (If ‘New Regulated Entity” is selected below this form should be accompanied by a permit application)

] New Regulated Entity Update to Regulated Entity Name  [] Update to Regulated Entity Information ~ [_] No Change** (See below)
*If “NO CHANGE" is checked and Section | is complete, skip to Section IV, Preparer Information.

23. Regulated Entity Name (name of the site where the regulated action is taking place)
East Texas Regional Landfill
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24, Street Address | 5155 FM 2867 East

of the Regulated

Entity:

(No P.0. Boxes) City | Henderson State | TX ZIP | 75654 ZIP+4
3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110

25. Mailing

Address:
City | The Woodlands State | TX ZIP | 77380 ZIP +4

26. E-Mail Address: joe.vieceli@wasteconnections.com

217. Telephone Number 28. Extension or Code 29. Fax Number (if applicable)

(832) 442-2906 ( ) -

: - i 32. Primary NAICS Code 33. Secondary NAICS Code

30. Primary SIC Code (4 digits) ~ 31. Secondary SIC Code (4 digits) (5 or  digits) (5 or 6 digits)

4953 | | 562212

34. What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Please do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description.)

Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Facilty

Questions 34 — 37 address geographic location. Please refer to the instructions for applicability.

35. Description to 1.25 miles east of the FM 2867 and FM 840 intersection on FM 2867. 5.5 miles southeast
Physical Location: of Henderson

36. Nearest City County State Nearest ZIP Code
Henderson Rusk X | 75654

37. Latitude (N) In Decimal: | 32.126389 38. Longitude (W) In Decimal: I 94.709444

Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds

32 07 35 94 42 34

39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted on this form or the
updates may not be made. If your Program is not listed, check other and write it in. See the Core Data Form instructions for additional guidance.

[J Dam Safety [ Districts [] Edwards Aquifer X Industrial Hazardous Waste | [X] Municipal Solid Waste
86690 1249B

New Source Review — Air | [] OSSF Petroleum Storage Tank | [] PWS [J Sludge

92396 74372

X Stormwater Title V - Air [ Tires [ Used Oil [ Uutilities

TXRO5AP27 3366

[ Voluntary Cleanup [] Waste Water [0 Wastewater Agriculture | [] Water Rights [ other:

SECTION IV: Preparer Information

40. Name: | Joseph Vieceli | 41. Title: | Senior Engineer
42, Telephone Number 43. Ext./Code 44. Fax Number 45. E-Mail Address
(832)442-2906 | (281)873-3299 | joe.vieceli@wasteconnections.com

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46. By my signature below, I certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete,
and that I have signature authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section II, Field 9 and/or as required for the
updates to the ID numbers identified in field 39.

(See the Core Data Form instructions for more information on who should sign this form.)

WCN TX GP Corporation, General
Company: Partner of Texas Regional Landfill Job Title: | Regional Vice President
Company LP
Namegnping: | Rob Nielsen | Phone: | (281)8733912
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Signature:

U Ol

Date:

sl

TCEQ-10400 (09/07)
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Attachment 'B'

TCEQ Part 1 Application Form (TCEQ 20650)



Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill
Permittee/Registrant Name: IESI TX Landfill LP
MSW Authorization #: 1249B

Initial Submittal Date: 8/3/2018

Revision Date:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Permit/Registration Modification and Temporary Authorization
E Application Form for an MSW Facility

1. Reason for Submittal

X Initial Submittal [J Notice of Deficiency (NOD) Response

2. Authorization Type

X Permit [] Registration

3. Application Type

[] Modification with Public Notice [] Modification without Public Notice
[] Temporary Authorization (TA) X Modification for Name Change/Transfer

4. Application Fees

(] Pay by Check X Online Payment

If paid online, e-Pay Confirmation Number: 582EA000310435

5. Application URL

Is the application submitted for a permit/registration modification with public notice?
Yes ] No

If the answer is “Yes”, enter the URL address of a publicly accessible internet web site
where the application and all revisions to that application will be posted in the space
provided: https://cdn.wasteconnections.com/cms/a160Z000006mYk9QAE/4051163-
East%20Texas%20Regional%20Landfill%20-%20NAME%20CHANGE. pdf

6. Confidential Documents

Does the application contain confidential documents?

[ Yes X No

If “Yes”, cross-reference the confidential documents throughout the application and
submit as a separate attachment in a binder clearly marked "CONFIDENTIAL.”
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Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill

MSW Authorization #: 1249B

Initial Submittal Date: 8/3/2018

Revision Date:

7. General Facility Information

Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill

MSW Authorization No.: 1249B

Regulated Entity Reference No.: RN102379815

Physical or Street Address (if available): 5155 FM 2867 E

City: Henderson County: Rusk State: Texas Zip Code: 75654
(Area code) Telephone Number: (903) 889-2872

Latitude: 32°07'35 N Longitude: 94°42'34" W
8. Facility Type(s)
X Type I L] Type 1V ] Type vV
[] Type I AE (] Type 1V AE ] Type VI
9. Description of the Revisions to the Facility

Provide a brief description of all revisions to the permit/registration conditions and
supporting documents referred by the permit/registration, and a reference to the specific
provisions under which the modification/temporary authorization application is being
made. Also, provide an explanation of why the modification/temporary authorization is
requested: In accordance with 30 TAC §305.70(k)(13), IESI TX Landfill LP is
changing the legal entity name to Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP and
changing the facility name from IESI East Texas Regional Landfill to East Texas

Regional Landfill.

This section is intentionally left blank; please continue to the next page.

TCEQ-20650, Permit Modification for Name Change
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Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 8/3/2018
MSW Authorization #: 1249B Revision Date:

10. Facility Contact Information

Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant) Name: IESI TX Landfill LP

Customer Reference No. (if issued)*: CN601668486

Mailing Address: 3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110

City: The Woodlands County: Montgomery State: Texas Zip Code: 77380
(Area Code) Telephone Number: (832) 442-2906

Email Address: joe.vieceli@wasteconnections.com

TX Secretary of State (SOS) Filing Number: 12151910

*If the Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant) does not have this number, complete a TCEQ Core Data Form
(TCEQ-10400) and submit it with this application. List the Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant) as the
Customer.

Operator Name!: Same as "Site Operator (Permittee)"
Customer Reference No. (if issued)*:

Mailing Address:

City: County: State: Zip Code:

(Area Code) Telephone Number:

Email Address:

Charter Number:

"

If the Operator is the same as Site Operator/Permittee type “Same as “Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant)”.
*If the Operator does not have this humber, complete a TCEQ Core Data Form (TCEQ-10400) and submit it
with this application. List the Operator as the customer.

Consultant Name (if applicable):

Texas Board of Professional Engineers Firm Registration Number:

Mailing Address:

City: County: State: Zip Code:

(Area Code) Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:

Agent in Service Name (required only for out-of-state):
Mailing Address:

City: County: State: Zip Code:
(Area Code) Telephone Number:

E-Mail Address:
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Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 8/3/2018
MSW Authorization #: 1249B Revision Date:

11. Ownership Status of the Facility

Is this a modification that changes the legal description, the property owner, or the Sité
Operator (Permittee/Registrant)?

[ Yes No

If the answer is “"No”, skip this section.

Does the Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant) own all the facility units and all the facility
property?

X Yes ] No

If *No”, provide the information requested below for any additional ownership.

Owner Name:

Street or P.O. Box:

City: County: State: Zip Code:
(Area Code) Telephone Number:

Email Address (optional):

Charter Number:
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Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill Initial Submittal Date: & [3[29018
06/21/2018
MSW Authorization #: 1249B Revision Date:

Signature Page

I, Joseph Vieceli, Senior Engineer, Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP,
(Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant)’s Authorized Signatory) (Title)

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations.

Signature: :/)JA \w f/ Date: a3 ]2018

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OPERATOR IF THE APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE OPERATOR

I, , hereby designate
(Print or Type Operator Name) (Print or Type Representative Name)

as my representative and hereby authorize said representative to sign any application,
submit additional information as may be requested by the Commission; and/or appear for
me at any hearing or before the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in conjunction
with this request for a Texas Water Code or Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act permit. I further
understand that I am responsible for the contents of this application, for oral statements
given by my authorized representative in support of the application, and for compliance with
the terms and conditions of any permit which might be issued based upon this application.

Printed or Typed Name of Operator or Principal Executive Officer

Signature

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said __ \ DS‘e‘ﬁ)’\ Viece [

On this (a{“&’\ day of A\JQJS’*’ ,_Self

My commission expires on the S day of ﬂ’\ru{ , 023
Notary Public in and for DEN‘SEBAC"'ME“E22
MyNomrle#11084212
izpned County, Texas ExpireSMaY- 2

(Notet” Applicdtion Must Bear Signature & Seal of Notary Public)
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Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 8/3/2018
MSW Authorization #: 1249B Revision Date:

Permit/Registration Modification with Public Notice

(See Instructions for P.E. seal requirements.)

Required Attachments Attachment No.
Land Ownership Map

Land Ownership List

Marked (Redline/Strikeout) Pages

Unmarked Revised Pages

Additional Attachments as Applicable- Select all those apply and add as necessary
[ ] Signatory Authority

[] Fee Payment Receipt

[] Confidential Documents
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Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 8/3/2018
MSW Authorization #: 1249B Revision Date:

Permit/Registration Modification without Public Notice or TA

(See Instructions for P.E. seal requirements.)
Required Attachments (for Modifications only) Attachment No.

Marked (Redline/Strikeout) Pages
Unmarked Revised Pages

Additional Attachments as Applicable- Select all those apply and add as necessary
[] Signatory Authority

[ ] Fee Payment Receipt

[] Confidential Documents
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Facility Name: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 8/3/2018
MSW Authorization #: 1249B Revision Date:

Permit/Registration Name Change/ Modification

(See Instructions for P.E. seal requirements.)

Required Attachments Attachment No.
TCEQ Core Data Form(s)
Property Legal Description
Property Metes and Bounds Description
Metes and Bounds Drawings
On-Site Easements Drawing
Land Ownership List
Land Ownership Map
Property Owner Affidavit
Verification of Legal Status

Additional Attachments as Applicable- Select all those apply and add as necessary
[] signatory Authority
[ Fee Payment Receipt
[] Confidential Documents
[] Final Plat Record of Property, if platted
Assumed Name Certificate

TCEQ-20650, Permit Modification for Name Change Form - Page 8 of 8



Attachment 'C'

Financial Assurance



SURETY BOND RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of BOND NUMBER: _ PB 021396 00075

Type of Bond: _Closure Post Closure Bond Original Effective Date: February 12, 2018
Executed by _ Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP , as Principal,
and by _Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company , as Surety,
in favor of _ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality , as Obligee

in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained the Principal and the Surety hereby consent to amend

ing sarefy bond as follows: Amend Principal Name and Site Name on Bond

FROM: PRINCIPAL NAME: IESI TX Landfill, LP
SITE NAME: IESI East Texas Regional Landfill

PRINCIPAL NAME: Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP
SITE NAME: East Texas Regional Landfill

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of this bond except as herein

expressly stated.

This rider is effective July 20, 2018

Signed and Sealed _July 20, 2018

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

ac7) Lisa Betancur




339

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint David W. Garese, Audrey C. Skeen, Brooke A. Skeen and Lisa
Betancur of Excel Bonds & Insurance Services, Inc. its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings,
recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an

amount not to exceed $25,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14" of November, 2016.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to
execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company
thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the
authority given. And, be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be
valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or
undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS
CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017

: d_'EQ’M—A—A-MSl‘G} .r_’
(Seal) s '

Robert D. O’Leary Jr., President & CEO
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27" day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said

that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is
the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public: ,YY\ W\W

residing at: Bala Cynwyd. PA

COMMONWEALYH OF PENNSYLVAN,
NOTARIAL SEAL
Margan Knapp. Notary Public
Lower Merion Twp.. Montgomery Ceunty
| My CommissionExpires Sepl. 25, 2021
WEDBER PENVSTIVANAASSCCIATION OF O

(Notary Seal)
My commission expires: September 25. 2021

[, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 27" day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify
that Robert D. O’Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President
of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this] O!A day of \\l\"\'A\) ,20 ‘ & .

<>

1927 ’ : Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
: PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of Sacramento )

on July 20,2018 before me, Margaret Mary Catarella, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared __ Lisa Betancur ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/herAreir authorized capacity@es), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

. MARGARET MARY CATARELLA ¥
A  Commission # 2076507
Notary Public - California
. Sacramento County
E Comm. Expires Aug 1, 2018 §

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

D LYNN G

Signature ‘W}a‘/gwdf 77%’/52/ Zatasille. (Seal)




Attachment 'D'

Property Owner's Affidavit



East Texas Regional Landfill, Rusk County
Permit No. MSW-1249B
Part I

PROPERTY OWNER AFFIDAVIT

“I, Rob Nielsen, Regional Vice President, as authorized signatory for:

Texas Regional Landfill Company., LP
(property owner)

acknowledge that the State of Texas may hold Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP either
jointly or severally responsible for the operation, maintenance, and closure and post-closure care
of the East Texas Regional Landfill (the Site). Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP
acknowledges that it has the responsibility to file with the Rusk County deed records an affidavit
to the public advising that the Site has been used for a solid waste facility at such time as the Site
begins operating as a municipal solid waste landfill facility, and to file a final recording upon
completion of disposal operations and closure of the landfill units in accordance with Title 30
Texas Administrative Code §330.19, Deed Recordation. Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP
further acknowledges that the owner or operator of the Site and the State of Texas shall have
access to the Site during the active life and post-closure care period, if required, after closure for
the purpose of inspection and maintenance.

” 2// /19

Rob Nielsen tDate)
Regional Vice President, WCN TX GP Corporation;
The General Partner of Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME by Mr. Rob Nielsen on this ]5"_ day of

K! 9 { 551— , 2018, which witnesses my hand and seal of office.

DENISE BACHMEYER

R
td My Notary ID # 11084122

Notary Public in and for The Stgte of Texas

ﬂl@o}mﬁd# County, Texas

==, Ry

5 R
iTPesesn sk
u,f' oF :‘&;\\

Expires May 20, 2022

My Commission Expires: 5 I@O‘S&

Revised, July 2018
Page No. ID-1



Attachment 'E'

Legal Authority of Permitee



Rolando B. Pablos
Secretary of State

Corporations Section
P.O.Box 13697 .
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Office of the Secretary of State

June 22,2018

CT Corporation System
701 Brazos, Ste. 720
Austin, TX 78701 USA

RE: Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP
File Number: 12151910

" It has been our pleasure to file the Certificate of Amendment for the referenced entity. Enclosed is the
- certificate evidencing filing. Payment of the filing fee is acknowledged by this letter.

If we may be of further service at any time, please let us know.
Sincerely,

Corporations Section .

Business & Public Filings Division

(512) 463-5555

Enclosure

¥

Come visit us on the internet at http://www.sos.state.tx.us/ 5
Phone: (512) 463-5555 Fax: (512) 463-5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Prepared by: Kika Garza TID: 10323 ) Document: 820419010002



Rolando B. Pablos
Secretary of State

Corporations Section !
P.O.Box 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Office of the Secretary of Stéte

CERTIFICATE OF FILING
OF

Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP
12151910

[formerly: IESI TX LANDFILL LP]
The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that a Certificate of Amendment for the
above named entity has been received in this office and has been found to conform to the applicable
provisions of law.
"ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Secretary of State, and by virtue of the authority vested in the
secretary by law, hereby issues this certificate evidencing filing effective on the date shown below.

Dated: 06/21/2018

Effective: 06/21/2018

Rolando B. Pablos
Secretary of State

. Come visit us on the internet at http://www.sos.state.tx.us/
Phone: (512) 463-5555 . Fax: (512) 463-5709 . Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Prepared by: Kika Garza . TID: 10303 Document: 820419010002



_ Form 424 This space reserved for office use.
(Revised 05/11) FILED
- . In the Office of the
Submit in duplicate to: Secretary of State of Texas
Secretary of State
P.O. Box 13697 . JUN 21 2018
Austin, TX 78711-3697 Certificate of Amendment . .
512 463-5555 - Corporations Section
FAX: 512/463-5709 . .
. Filing Fee: Sée instructions- .

Entity Information

The name of the filing entity is:

IESI TX Landfill LP

State the name of the entity as currently shown in the records of the secretary of state. If thc amcndmem changes the name
of the entity, state the old name and not the new name.

The filing entity is a: (Select the appropriate entity type below.)-

O For-proﬁ.t-Corpo;afion . [ Professional Corporation
O Nonpll'oﬁt Corporation . [J Professional Limited Liability Company
[ Cooperative Association O Professional Association

‘[ Limited Liability Company [¥] Limited Pannership

The file number issued to the filing entity by the secretary of state is: 12151910

The date of formation of the entity is: June 16, 1999

Amendments

1. Amended Name

(lf the purpose of the certificite of amendment is to change the name of the entity, use the followlng statement)

Thie amendment changes the certificate of formation to change the article or provision that names the
fi lmg entity. The artlcle or provision is amended to read as follows:

The name of the filing entlty is: (state the new name of the entity below)
Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP

“The nanie of the entity 1 must contnm an organizational designation or ncccpted abbreviation of such term, as applicable.

* 2. Amended Registered Agent/Registered Ofﬁce

. The amendment changes the certificate of formation to change the article or provision stating the
name of the registered agent and the registered office address of the filing entity. The article or
provision is amended to read as follows:

"Form 424 s 6




Registered Agent
(Complete cither A or B, but not both. Also complete C.)

[ A. The registered agent is an organization (cannot be entity named above) by the name of:

OR ' .
[[] B. The registered agent is an individual resident of the state whose name is:

First Name - ML Last Name Suffix

The person executing this instrument affirms that the person designated as the ncw registered agent
has consented to serve as registered agent. . h

C. The business address of the registered agent and the registered office address is:

. . TX
Street Address (No P,Q. Box) ) City . State  Zip Code

3. Other Added, Altered, or Deleted Provisions .

Other changes or additions to the certificate of formation may be made in the space provided below. If the space provided
is insufficient, incorporate the additional text by providing an attachment to this forni. Pleasc read the instructions to this

form for further information on format.

Text Arca (The attached addendum, if any, is incorporated herein by reference.)

[[] Add each of the following provisions to the cértificate of formation. The identification or
reference of the added provision and the full text are as follows: .

Alter.cach of the following provisions of the certificate of formation. The identification or
reference of the altered provision and the full text of the provision as amended are as follows:

4. The name, the mailing address and the street address of the General Partner pf the Partnership is as follows:
NAME: ‘'WCN TX GP Corporation

MAILING AND STREET ADDRESS: 3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110
The Woodlands, Texas 77380'

[] Delete each of the provisions identified below from the certificate of formation.

‘ Statement of Approval

£ 3

The amendments to the certificate of formation have been approved in the manner required by the
Texas Business Organizations Code and by, the governing documents of the entity. ’

Form 424 P . 7
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Effectiveness of Filing (sclect cither A, B, or C.)

A. [V] This document becomes efféctive when the document is filed by the secretary of state.

B. [] This document becomes éffective at a later date; which is not more than ninety (90) days from
the date of signing. The delayed effective date is:
C. [[] This documerit takes effect upon the occurrence of a future event or fact, other than the |
passage of time. The 90" day after the date of signing is: I

The following event or fact will cduse the documentto take effect in the manner described below:

1
{
Execution

The undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the submission of a
materially false or fraudulent instrument arid certifies under penalty of perjury that the undersigned is
authorized under the provisions of law governing the.entity to execute the filing instrument.

Date: _[IL/ 3:/201 8

By:

|74
4
!

Signature of authorized person ) []

Patrick J. Shea, Senior Vice Pres., Gen, Counsel & Secretary of WCN TX GP
Corporation, General Partner

“Printed or typed name of authorized person (sce instructions) °
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SSC STANGER SURVEYING COMPANY

6381 NEW COPELAND ROAD

TYLER, TEXAS 75703
PH: 903-534-0174 FAX: S03-5340176

'SOLOMON R. PECK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 620
RUSK COUNTY, TEXAS

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION FOR 211.92 ACRES OF LAND

BEING 211.92 acres of land situated in the Solomon R. Peck Survey, Abstract No. 620,
Rusk County, Texas, and being all of that certain called 211.91 acres of land described
in a deed ta Earl Heath, dated October 8, 1893, and recorded in Volume 1837, Page
721 of the Deed Records of Rusk County, Texas. said 211.92 acre tract to be more
particularfy described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a 60d nail (set) in the centerline of FM 2867 ( 100" wide R.O.W.)
for the southeast comer of said 211.91 acre tract, and being in the east line of the
Solomon R. Peck Survey, A-620, from which a 1/2” iron rod (set) for reference bears N
02°18'48° W, a distance of 51.22 feet, said beginning point being at the coordinates of
6,747,269.55 feet North, and 3,142,870.85 feet East;

THENCE in a westerly direction with the south boundary line of said
211.91 acre tract, and the centerline of said FM 2867, and with a curve to the
right having a radius of 1430.00 feet and a length of 578.24 fest, with a chord
bearing of South 86°54'19" West, and a chord distance of §74.31 faet, to a 60d
nail {set) for comer in the centerline of said FM 2867, from which a concrete
right-of-way monurent (found) bears N 08°34'47" E, a distance of 49.70 feet;

THENCE North 81°30'02" West, for a distance of 852.28 feet, with the south
boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract, and the centerline of said FM 2867, o a
60d nail (set) for comer in the centerline of said FM 2867 ( also called to be the
_ southeast comer of a called 16.7 acre tract from 1837/720 description );

THENCE North 02°20'26" West, at a distance of 50.64 fest, passing a 1/2” iron
rod (set) for reference in the north right-of-way line of FM 2867, and continuing a
total distance of 1683.73 feet, with the east boundary line of the résidue of a
called 38 acre tract, described in Volume 441, Page 50, and with the most
southerly west boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract, to a 5/8” iron rod (found)
for an ell corner of said 211.91 acre tract, and being the northeast corner of said
residue of a called 38 acre tract, { also called to be the northeast comer of said

called 16.7 acre tract from 1837/720 description );

THENCE South 87°48'44" West, for a distance of 389.86 feet, with the north
boundary line of said residue of a called 38 acre tract, and the most westerly
south boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract, to a 1/2” iron rad (set) for the most
westerly southwest corner of said 211.91 acre tract, and being the naorthwest
corner of said residue of a called 38 acre fract, and ihe northeast corner of a *
called 34 acre tract, described in Volume 14589, Page 603, and being the
southeast comer of a called 162 acre tract, described as Tract 1 in Volume

1760, Page 612;

PAGE 1 OF 3 (211.92 AC. )
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THENCE in a northerly direction and with the east boundary line of said 162
acre fract, and the west boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract, and in the
vicinity of an old barb wire fence as foliows;

THENCE North 01°41'46" West, for a distance of 1336.00 fest, to a 1/2° iron rod
(set) for corner;

THENCE North 05°58'd46" West, for a distance of 761.08 feet to a 1/2” iron rod
(set) for corner;

THENCE North 00°20'46" \Wast, for a distance of 728.86 feet, to a 1/2" iron rod
(set) for corner;

THENCE Norih 02°00'46" West, for a distance of 855.17 feet, to a 1/2* iron rad
(set) for the northeast corner of said 162 acre tract, and the northwest comer of
said 211.91 acre tract, and being in the south boundary line of a called 200 acre
tract, described as Tract 13 in Volume 1760, Page 617;

THENCE North 87°02'12" East, for a distance of 1846.47 feet, with the south
boundary line of said 200 acre tract, and the north boundary line of said 211.91
acre tract, to a 1/2” iron rod (found) for the southeast comer of said 200 acre
tract, and the northeast corer of said 211.91 acre tract, and being the northwest
corner of a called 30 acre fract, described in Volume 1020, page 178, and the
southwest corner of a called 64.29 acre tract, described in Volume 1593, Page

182;

THENCE South 00°24'00" East, for a distance of 716.56 feet, with the east
boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract, and the west boundary line of said 30
acre tract, to a 5/8” iron rad (found) for the southwast comer of said 30 acre
tract, and the northwest corner of a called 138.4 acre tracl, described in Volume

1313, Page 151;

' THENCE South 00°32'54" East, for a distance of 677.49 feet, with the east
boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract, and the west-boundary line of said 138.4
acre tract, to a 26" Red Oak for comer;

THENCE South 02°26'39" East, for a distance of 2311.03 feet, with the east
boundary line of said 214.91 acre fract, and part way with the west boundary line .
of said 138.4 acre tract, and with the west boundary line of a called 60 acrs

tract, described in Volume 430, Page 385, to a pine knot (found) for the

southwest comer of said 60 acre tract, and the norihwast corner of a called
23.038 acre tract, described in Volume 1797, Page 714;

THENCE South 02°18'48" East, for a distance of 1366.14 feet, with the east
boundary line of said 211.91 acre fract, and the west boundary line of said
23.038 acre tract, to a 2’ iron pipe (found) for the southwest comer of said
23.038 acre tract, and being the northwest comner of a called 4 acre tract,
described in Volume 1573, Page 382;

THENCE South 02°18'48" East, with the east boundary line of said 211.91 acre
tract, and the west boundary line of said 4 acre tract, passing said 1/2” iron rod
(set) for reference at 414.89 feet, and continuing a total distance of 465.11 feet,
back to the point of beginning and containing 211.82 acres of land.
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See plat prepared even date. ( Job No. 88206 )

All bearings, distances, coordinates and areas are based on the State Plane
Coordinate system, Texas North Central Zone, N.A.D. 83.

1, John R. Nowlin, Ragistered Professional Land Surveyar, do hereby certify that the
above description was prepared from a survey made on the ground during the month of
June, 1998.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL, this the St}:t day of July, 1998,

e

John,B’Nowlm

Redistered Professional Land Surveyor
ate of Texas No. 4898

Prepared by:
STANGER SURVEYING COMPANY
6381 NEW COPELAND ROAD

TYLER, TX. 75703
PH. (303) 534-0174
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WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR’S LIEN
Date: January (¥ , 2000
Grantor: THE CITY OF HENDERSON, TEXAS
Grantor’s Mailing Address (including county):

THE CITY OF HENDERSON, TEXAS
400 West Main St.

Henderson, Texas 75652

Rusk County

Grantee: IESI TX CORP.

Grantee’s ¥ailing address (including county):

TESI TX CORP.

5504 American Legion Rd.
Tyler, Texas 75708
Smith County

Consideration: TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS and other good and valuable
consideration and the further consideration of that one certain
Agreement for Sale of Real Property and Sale and Assignment of
Landfill Permit made by and between Grantor and Grantee, dated June
22, 1999, (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") incorporated
herein and which contains the. provisions for installment payments
for part of the purchase price of the property. The obligations
for payment contained in the Contract are secured by a vendor’s
lien retained in this deed and by a deed of trust of even date,
from Grantee to J. Paul Nelson, Trustee.

Property (inciuding any improvements):

BEING 211. 92 ‘acres of land situated in the Solomon R. Peck
Survey, Abstract No. 620, Rusk County, Texas, and being all of
that certain called 211.92 acres of land described in an
affidavit to the public by Earl Heath, City Manager of the
city of Henderson, dated October 8, 1993, and recorded in
Volume 1837, Page 721, of the Land Records of Rusk County,
Texas said 211.92 acre tract to be more particularly described
by metes bounds as follows:

BEGTNNING at a 60d nail (set) in the centerline of FM 2867
(100 wide R.0.W.) for the southeast corner of said 211.91
acre tract, and being in the east line of the Solomon R. Peck
Survey, A—-620, from which a 1/2" iron rod (set) for reference
bears N 02 degree 18’48"W, a distance of 51.22 feet, said
beginning point being at the coordinates of 6,747,269.55 feet

North, and 3,142,870.85 feet East;
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THENCE in a westerly direction with the south boundary line of
said 211.91 acre tract, and the centerline of said FM 2867,
and with a curve to the right having a radius of 1430.00 feet
and a length of 578.24 feet, with a chord bearing of South 86
degree 54719" West, and a chord distance of 574.31 feet, to a
60d nail (set) for corner in the centerline of said FM 2867,

from which a concrete right-of-way monument (found) bears N 08
degree 34/47" E, a distance of 4%.70 feet;

THENCE North 81 degree 30/02" West, for a distance of 852.28
feet, with the south boundary line of said 211.81 acre tract,
and the centerline of said FM 2867, to a 60d nail (set) for
corner in the centerline of said FM 2867 ( also called to be
the southeast corner of a called 16.7 acre tract from 1837/720

description) ;

THENCE North 02 degree 20/26" West, at a distance of 50.64
feet, passing a 1/2" iron rod (set) for reference in the north
right-of-way line of FM 2867, and continuing a total distance
of 1683.73 feet, with the east boundary line of the residue of
a called 38 acre tract, described in Volume 441, Page 50, and
with the most southerly west boundary line of sald 211.91 acre
tract, and being the northeast corner of said residue of a
called 38 acre tract, ( also called to be the northeast corner
of said called 16.7 acre tract from 1837/720 description );

THENCE South 87 degree 48744" West, for a distance of 389.86
feet, with the north boundary line of said residue of a called
38 acre tract, and the most westerly south boundary line of
said 211.91 acre tract, to 1/2" iron rod (set) for the most
westerly southeast corner of said 211.91 acre tract, and being
the northwest corner of said residue of a called 38 acre
tract, and the northeast corner of a called 34 acre tract,
described in Volume 14539, Page 603, and being the southeast
corner of a called 162 acre tract, described as Tract 1 in

Volume 1760, Page 6127

THENCE in a northerly direction and with the east boundary
line of said 162 acre tract, and the west boundary line of
said 211.91 acre tract, and in the vicinity of an old barb
wire fence as follows;

THENCE North 01 degree 41’46" West, for a distance of 1336.00
feet, to 1/2" iron rod (set) for corner;

PHENCE North 05 degree 58/46" West, for a distance of 761.08
feet to a 1/2" iron rod (set) for corner;

THENCE North 00 degree 20’46 West, for a distance of 728.86
feet, to a 1/2" iron rod (set) for corner;

THENCE North 02 degrec 00746" West, for a distance of 855.17

feet, to 1/2" iron rod (set) for the northeast corner of said
162 acre tract, and the northwest corner of said 211.91 acre

IC-6 Technically Complete 10/22/2009



PR

YoL .ACGE
- =Py
2118 ds

tract, and being in the south boundary line of a called 200
acre tract, described as Tract 13 in Volume 1760, Page 617;

THENCE North 87 degree 02/12" East, for a distance of 1846.47
feet, with the south boundary line of said 200 acre tract, and
the north boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract, to a 1/2"
iron rod (found) for the southeast corner of said 200 acre
tract, and the northeast corner of said 211.81 acre tract, and
being the northwest corner of a called 30 acre tract,
described in Volume 1020, Page 179, and the southwest corner
of a called 64.29 acre tract, described in Volume 1593, Page

182;

THENCE South 00 degree 24/00" East, for a distance of 716.56
feet, with the east boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract,
and the west boundary line of said 30 acre tract, to a 5/8"
iron rod (found) for the southwest corner of said 30 acre
tract, and the northwest corner of a called 138.4 acre tract,
described in Volume 1313, Page 151;

THENCE South 00 degree 32/54% East, for a distance of 677.49
feet, with the east boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract,
and the west boundary line of said 138.4 acre tract, to a 28"

Red Oak for corner;

THENCE South 02 degree 26°39" East, for a distance of 2311.03
feet, with the east boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract,
and part way with the west boundary line of said 138.4 acre
tract, ad with the west boundary line of a called 60 acre
tract, described in Volume 430, Page 385, to a pine knot
(found) for the southwest corner of said 60 acre tract, and
the northwest corner of a called 23.038 acre tract, described

in Volume 1797, Page 714;

THENCE South 02 degree 18‘48" East, for a distance of 1366.14
feet, with the east boundary line of said 211.91 acre tract,
and the west boundary line of said 23.038 acre tract, to 2”
iron pipe (found) for the southwest corner of said 23.038 acre
tract, and beihg the northwest corner of a called 4 acre tract
described in Volume 1573, Page 382;

THENCE South 02 degree 18/48" East, with the east boundary
line of said 211.91 acre tract, and the west boundary line of
said 4 acre tract, passing said 1/2" iron rod (set) for
reference at 414.89 feet, and continuing a total distance of
466.11 feet, back to the point of beginning and containing
211.92 acres of land.

Reservations From and Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:
All presently recorded instruments, including, but not limited

to easements and rights-of-way; other than liens and conveyances,
that affect the property; taxes for the current year, the payment

of which Grantee assumes.
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS _ §
' COURTY OF RUSK g

This instrument was acknowledged before me on / 7
2000, by Wallace Read, Mayor, of THE CITY OF HENDERSON, Tﬁz\s

Texas home rule municipality, on behalf of said mun1c1pallty

TAMMY FOSTER F\ JC( POLDNAL f\ ;C,, ﬁ;\,

NOTARY PUBLIC Motary Public) ‘state of Texas
§ STATE OF TEXAS )
My Comm. Exp. 02-16-2002 t
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS s
5
COUNTY OF RUSK 5
~ .
This instrument was acknowledged before me on sklﬂgs'g% /5,
2000, by Tom Brown, Vice-President of IESI TX CORP., a JTexas

corporation.

U vy WJ/[QO?’L

Notary Publicg State of Texas

corporation, on behalf of sai

Bt BB B

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: [ TAMMY FOSTER

. ; \ NOTARY PUBLIC
John Frazier ' /] STATE OF TEXAS
Kelly, Hart and Hallman s My Comm. Exp. 02-16-2002
201 Main St., Suite 2500 R o o o
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

o
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Landowners List and Map
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Attachment 'H'

Internet Posting Information



The URL address of a publicly accessible internet web site where the application and all revisions to that
application can be found at the website below

https://cdn.wasteconnections.com/cms/a160Z000006mYk9QAE/4051163-
East%20Texas%20Regional%20Landfill%20-%20NAME%20CHANGE.pdf
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7/25/2018 TCEQ ePay

Questions or Comments >>

Your transaction is complete. Thank you for using TCEQ ePay.

Note: It may take up to 3 working days for this electronic payment to be processed and be reflected in the
TCEQ ePay system. Print this receipt and the vouchers for your records. An email receipt has also been sent.

—Transaction Information

Trace Number: 582EA000310435
Date: 07/25/2018 10:03 AM
Payment Method: CC - Authorization 0000084593
Amount: $150.00
ePay Actor: Kyle Christiansen
Actor Email: kylec@wasteconnections.com
IP: 198.190.198.1

—Payment Contact Information

Name: Sally Wintner
Company: Waste Connections

Address: 3 Waterway Square Pl Ste 110, The Woodlands, TX 77380
Phone: 832-442-2900

—Cart Items

Click on the voucher number to see the voucher details.

Voucher Fee Description AR Number Amount
380816 NONHAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT - NEW, AMENDMENTS & MODIFICATIONS $100.00
380817 30 TAC 305.53B HWP NOTIFICATION FEE $50.00

Total fees for transaction: $150.00

2Pay Again l Exit ePay

Note: It may take up to 3 working days for this electronic payment to be processed and be reflected in the
TCEQ ePay system. Print this receipt for your records.

Site Heip | Discleimer | Web Poiicies | Accessibility | Our Compact with Texans | TCEQ Homeiand Security | Contact Us
Statewide Links: Texas.gov | Texas Homeland Secunity | TRAIL Statewids Archive | Texas Veterans Portal

© 2002-2013 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

https://www3.tceq.texas.gov/epay/index.cfm?fuseaction=receipts.pmt_detail&userid=373825&pmt_id=306376&message=epaysuccess 11



WASTE CONNECTIONS

Connect with the Future

October 4, 2018

Mr. Steve Odil, P.E.

Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Waste Permits Division, MC-124

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711

Re: Permit Modification, Response to NOD1 - Name Change
IESI East Texas Regional Landfill, TCEQ MSW Permit No. 1249B
Rusk County, Texas
CN601668486, RN102379815
Tracking Number # 23197808 and 23315072

Dear Mr. Odil:

On behalf of IESI TX Landfill LP, please find below a response to your comment that was included in your
e-mail dated October 1, 2018. This response letter contains the item identified in your email (in bold)
and our response below.

1. The landowner map provided in Attachment G is dated November 23, 2015 and no landowner
list is included. Provide current landowner (including mineral interest ownership under the
facility) list and map consistent with requirements of §330.59(c)(3).

Response:

Attached is the landowner list that was prepared on July 20, 2018, for properties shown on the
Land Ownership Map. The 2015 Map was verified to be accurate with the Rusk County
Appraisal District records on July 20, 2018, and required no change. The list provides current
landowners and is consistent with the requirements of §330.59(c)(3).

Also, please note as of July 20, 2018, the Rusk County Tax Appraisal District Records do not list
mineral interest ownership in the real property records of the District.

Consistent with Title 30 TAC §305.70(f), one original and two copies of this submittal are provided for
your use and distribution. A copy of this submittal was sent to the TCEQ Region 5 office in accordance
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Mr. Steve Odil
Page 2
October 4, 2018

with §305.70(f). Additionally, a copy of this submittal was placed in the site operating record for this
facility.
If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (832) 442-2906.

Sincerely, /
Texas Regional Landfill Company, LP

ANV

Vieceli
Senior Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Michelle Baetz, TCEQ Region 5 Waste Section Manager
Joey Tedder, Site Manager
Jimmy Esparza, District Manager
Brett O’Connor, Senior Region Engineer
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Attachment 'G'

Landowners List and Map
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10.

1.

East Texas Regional Landfill
Land Ownership List
(from Rusk County Appraisal District Records as of July 20, 2018)

James Michael Kangerga Trus
704 Pine St.
Henderson, TX 75654

Will Sanders Estate

c/o Armestella Anthony
5063 FM 2867 E
Henderson, TX 75654-2333

Will Sanders Estate

c/o Arma Burnett

5057 FM 2867 E
Henderson, TX 75654-2333

Yvette Gina Gentry
4953 FM 2867 E
Henderson, TX 75654-2331

Donnie Anthony
611 Florey St.
Kilgore, TX 75662

Shiloh Reese CME Church
c/o Estell Reese

422 E. Ragley St.
Henderson, TX 75654-3235

W. H. Reese Estate
c/o Mariam R. King
1419 N Broadway Ave
Tyler, TX 75702

Christopher Lynn Hale
P.O. Box 26
Henderson, TX 75653-0026

Cecil R. & Carla V. West
2167 CR 304 S
Henderson, TX 75654-2348

Bill King Estate

c/o Jessie Hill, et al.

5136 FM 2867 E

Henderson, TX 75652-6803

Wilkerson Family Trust/
Melba Jo Wilkerson/Trustee
11 Woodhaven Circle
Henderson, TX 75654-4815

http://www.ruskcad.org/(S(rzgzgt45uzahtn45wxu3rczt))/s
earch.aspx?clientid=ruskcad

t 12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

1B-1

Brenda Kay Harrison
6607 Taylor Way
Spring, TX 77389-2924

Olvera Hilario Rosalina & Ladaverde
10736 SH 323 W
Overton, TX 75684

Davis Logan & Ashely
PO BOX 610
Tatum, TX 75691

Armando & Brianda Espinoza
5652 FM 2867 E
Henderson, TX 75652

IESI TX Corp
2301 Eagle Parkway, Ste. 200
Fort Worth, TX 76177-2326

Barbara Simmons Life Estate
5469 FM 2867 E
Henderson, TX 75654-2419

Gary N. & Janie C. Pointer
5497 FM 2867 E
Henderson, TX 75654-2419

Mason William Schmidt Il
P.O. Box 291
Henderson, TX 75653-0291

Haskell E. Gossett
150 Hillside Dr.
Liberty, TX 77575-3306

M & J Wilhite Family Part LTD
P.O. Box 1810
Henderson, TX 75653-1810

Jimmy Foxworth Dewayne
2111 US79E
Henderson, TX 75652

East Texas Regional Landfill
Revised 7/20/2018
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